ORIGINAL Open Access
Biosurfactant-mediated biodegradation of straight
and methyl-branched alkanes by Pseudomonas
aeruginosa ATCC 55925
Carlos A Rocha1*, Ana M Pedregosa2 and Fernando Laborda2
Abstract
Accidental oil spills and waste disposal are important sources for environmental pollution. We investigated the
biodegradation of alkanes by Pseudomonas aeruginosa ATCC 55925 in relation to a rhamnolipid surfactant

Department, Alcalá University, Carretera Madrid-Barcelona, Km 33, 28871
Alcalá de Henares, Madrid, Spain
Authors’ contributions
CA conceived the study, carried out the design and the execution of the
biodegradation experiments and executed the electron microscopy studies.
AP participated in the design of the electron microscopy studies. FL
participated in the design and coordination of the study. All authors read
and approved the final manuscript.
Competing interests
The authors declare that they have no competing interests.
Received: 23 May 2011 Accepted: 27 May 2011 Published: 27 May 2011
References
Al-tahhan RA, Sandrin TR, Bodour AA, Maier RM (2000) Rhamnolipid-induced
removal of lipopolysaccharide from Pseudomonas aeruginosa: effect on cell
surface properties and interaction with hydrophobic substrates. Appl Environ
Microbiol 66:3262–3264. doi:10.1128/AEM.66.8.3262-3268.2000.
Alvarez HM, Mayer F, Fabritius D, Steinbüchel A (1996) Formation of
intracytoplasmic lipid inclusions by Rhodococcus opacus strain PD630. Arch
Microbiol 165:377–386. doi:10.1007/s002030050341.
Baldi F, Ivoevi N, Minacci A, Pepi M, Fani R, Svetlii V, Uti V (1999) Adhesion of
Acinetobacter venetianus to diesel fuel droplets studied with in situ
electrochemical and molecular probes. Appl Environ Microbiol 65:2041–2048
Berekaa MM, Steinbüchel A (2000) Microbial degradation of the multiply
branched alkane 2,6,10,15,19,23-hexamethyltetracosane (squalane) by
Mycobacterium fortuitum and Mycobacterium ratisbonense. Appl Environ
Microbiol 66:4462–4467. doi:10.1128/AEM.66.10.4462-4467.2000.
Bruheim P, Bredholt H, Eimhjellen K (1999) Effects of surfactant mixtures,
including corexit 9527, on bacterial oxidation of acetate and alkanes in crude
oil. Appl Environ Microbio 65:1658–1661
Bruheim P, Eimhjellen K (2000) Effects of non-ionic surfactants on the uptake
and hydrolysis of fluoresceindiacetate by alkane-oxidizing bacteria. Can J
Microbiol 46:387–390. doi:10.1139/w00-003.
Bushell LD, Haas HF (1941) The utilization of certain hydrocarbons by
microorganisms. J Bacteriol 41:653–773
Cantwell SG, Lau EP, Watt DS, Fall RR (1978) Biodegradation of acyclic
isoprenoids by Pseudomonas species. J Bacteriol 125:324–333
Chayabutra Ch, Ju LK (2000) Degradation of n-hexadecane and its metabolites
by Pseudomonas aeruginosa under microaerobic and anaerobic denitrifying
conditions. Appl Environ Microbiol 66:493–498. doi:10.1128/AEM.66.2.493-
498.2000.
Dutta TK, Harayama S (2001) Biodegradation of n-alkylcycloalkanes and n-
alkylbenzenes via new pathways in Alcanivorax sp. strain MBIC 4326. Appl
Environ Microbiol 67:1970–1974. doi:10.1128/AEM.67.4.1970-1974.2001.
Garnier PM, Auria R, Augur C, Revah S (2000) Cometabolic biodegradation of
methyl ter-butyl ether by a soil consortium: effect of components present in
gasoline. J Gen Appl Microbiol 46:79–84. doi:10.2323/jgam.46.79.
Heipieper HJ, Bont JAM (1994) Adaptation of Pseudomonas putida S12 to ethanol
and toluene at the level of fatty acid composition of membranes. Appl
Environ Microbiol 60:4440–4444
Inakollu S, Hung HC, Shreve GS (2004) Biosurfactant enhancement of microbial
degradation of various structural classes of hydrocarbon in mixed waste
systems. Environ Eng Sci 21(4):463–469. doi:10.1089/1092875041358467.
Kniemeyer O, Fischer T, Wilkes H, Glöckner FO, Widdel F (2003) Anaerobic
degradation of ethylbenzene by a new type of marine sulfate-reducing
bacterium. Appl Environ Microbiol 69:760–768. doi:10.1128/AEM.69.2.760-
768.2003.
Kretschmer A, Bock H, Wagner F (1982) Chemical and physical characterization of
interfacial-active lipids from Rhodococcus erythropolis grown on n-alkane.
Appl Environ Microbiol 44:864–870
Leahy JG, Colwell RR (1990) Microbial degradation of hydrocarbons in the
environment. Microbiol Rev 54:305–315
Marin M, Pedregosa A, Laborda F (1996) Emulsifier production and microscopical
study of emulsions and biofilms formed by the hydrocarbon-utilizing
bacteria Acinetobacter calcoaceticus MM5. Appl Microbiol Biotech 44:660–667.
doi:10.1007/BF00172500.
Marin M, Pedregosa A, Ríos S, Ortiz ML, Laborda F (1995) Biodegradation of
diesel and heating oil by Acinetobacter calcoaceticus MM5: its posible
applications on bioremediation. International Biodeterioration and
Biodegradation 35:269–285. doi:10.1016/0964-8305(95)00067-F.
Neu TR (1996) Significance of bacterial surface-active compounds in interaction
of bacteria with interfaces. Microbiol Rev 60:151–166
Janssen DB (2002) Rhamnolipid simulates uptake of hydrophobic compounds by
Pseudomonas aeruginosa. Appl Environ Microbiol 68:4502–4508. doi:10.1128/
AEM.68.9.4502-4508.2002.
Norman R, Frontera-Suau sR, Morris PJ (2002) Variability in Pseudomonas
aeruginosa lipopolysaccharide expression during crude oil degradation. Appl
Environ Microbiol 68:5096–5103. doi:10.1128/AEM.68.10.5096-5103.2002.
Rocha CA, González D, Iturralde L, Lacoa U, Morales F (1999) Production of oily
emulsions mediated by a microbial tensio-active agent (Product). U.S. Pat.
5.866 376.r
Rocha CA, González D, Iturralde L, Lacoa U, Morales F (2000) Production of oily